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Tracking Candidate Demographics


The most important outcome of the recruiting and hiring practices included in this box is a more diverse workforce. Tracking the applicants and hires in your organization, or department, will let you know what effect your practices have had.  There are many different ways to do this.  Below we suggest two possibilities.

Request Reports from HR.  Your Human Resources department may be able to supply you with department-wide, or organization-wide, data on demographic characteristics of applicants and hires each year. This is ideal, as the demographic information probably was supplied by the applicants themselves and will, therefore, be most accurate. 

Track your own progress.  A simple spreadsheet can help you. For each open position, you could track candidates’ demographic variables in a single spreadsheet (see sample on the following page).

· Year

· Division

· Position title/rank

· Hiring Stage (Applicant, 1st interview, 2nd interview, etc.)

· Sex by Race or Ethnicity (Male White, Male Asian, Male Hispanic, etc. and Female White, Female Asian, Female Hispanic, etc.)

· Sex (total male, total female)

· Minority (total minority)

	Note:  This latter approach (tracking your own progress) can be a useful informal measure of your progress.   In some cases, however, you may not have all of the demographic information you need regarding each candidate or hire.  You could consult HR for this information, but do NOT directly ask applicants or job candidates for information about their gender, race, or ethnicity. 


Sample Tracking Form for Candidate Demographics

The chart below is all for one specific position — Software Engineer III. The far left column indicates each hiring stage (applicant, 1st interview, etc), and the remaining columns track the demographics of candidates that make it to each stage.  For example, Row 1 indicates how many different kinds of candidates applied, while Row 2 shows how many of these candidates made it to the 1st interview, and so on.

Division Name: _____________________________

Position: ___________________________________

	Hiring Stage
	M White
	M Asian
	M Black
	M Hispanic
	M Amer Ind
	M Ukwn
	F White
	F Asian
	F Black
	F Hispanic
	F Amer Ind
	F Ukwn

	Applicant
	89
	25
	15
	10
	3
	5
	41
	33
	16
	13
	4
	16

	1st Interview
	2
	2
	1
	1
	0
	0
	2
	2
	1
	1
	1
	3

	2nd Interview
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	1

	Job Offer
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0

	Hired
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
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